SENATE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND SMALL BUSINESS - 1981 - MEMBERS

ChairpersSon tecieeeereeeeenneennn. Sen. Fred Kerr
Vice Chairperson veeeceeeeeoneoeenn Sen. Jim Allen
Members:

Sen. Neil Arasmith
Sen. Ross Doyen
Sen. Richard Gannon
Sen. Gerald Karr
Sen. Don Montgomery
Sen. Joe Norvell
Sen. Ed Reilly

Sen. Dan Thiessen

Sen. Joe Warren

Legislative Staff:
Revisor's Office - Avis Souders

Research Department - Raney Gilliland



STATUS OF BILLS -

SENATE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND

Senate Bills Considered

House Bills Considered

Killed in Senate Committee
Killed in House Committee

Senate Bills Held Over
House Bills Held Over
HCR Considered

SCR Considered & Held Over

Signed by the Governor
Vetoed by the Governor

SENATE BILLS

BILL NO.

29

31

41

176

201

230

231

An act concerning county
fairs; exempting certain
capital requirements.

An act enacting the Missouri
River Compact; relating to
the development and promo-
tion of barge traffic on the
Missouri River.

An act relating to agricul-
tural land as defined
therein; prohibiting certain
trusts from acquiring such
land.

An act relating to automatic
checkout systems; requiring
individually marked prices

on certain retail merchandise;
defining certain terms; pro-
viding penalties.

An act relating to small busi-
ness; establishing the small
business energy act.

An act creating the surety
bond guarantee program for
small contractors.

An act creating the small con-
tractors' revolving loan fund.

1981

SMALL BUSINESS

15

7

0

0

6

0

1

1

13

0

STATUS GOVERNOR

SIGNED
Passed both 3/9/81

houses.

In House Federal
& State Affairs
Committee

Incorporated in
S.B. 298

No action.

No action.

No action.

No action



STATUS OF BILLS -

1981

SENATE BILLS

257 -

259 -

286 -

298 -

318 -

319 -

327 -

396 -

SCR 1623 -

HOUSE BILLS

An act prohibiting purchase of
identifiable imported meats
with state general fund moneys.

An act concerning county fairs:;
relating to tax levies.

An act concerning stored grain:
providing for type of security
interest.

An act concerning agricultural
land; relating to the acquisi-
tion and use thereof.

An act concerning public health;
relating to the definition of
adulterated food; certain
exception.

An act concerning public health
relating to the inspection of
meat and poultry.

An act enacting the Kansas family

farm development act.

An act concerning certain corpora-

tions and limited partnerships
relating to annual reports

thereof to the secretary of state

reguiring certain information

relating to agricultural land to

be included.

A concurrent resolution relating

to the creation of an economic
data base using common firm

identifiers to analyze the posi-
tion of small business in Kansas.

2046 - An act relating to certain county

2142 -

fair associations.

An act concerning conservation

districts; authorizing a special

levy.

STATUS

" In House Ag &

Livestock
Committee

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

Passed Dboth
houses.

Passed both
houses.

No action.

On House
Gen Orders
5/1/81

No action.

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

GOVERNOR

SIGNED

4/14/81

4/13/81

4/23/81

4/17/81

4/17/81

4/9/81

4/3/81



STATUS OF BILLS - 1981

HOUSE BILLS

HCR

2174

2457

2458

2515

2516

5010

An act relating to beverage
containers; declaring certain
acts to be unlawful and pres-
cribing certain penalties
therefor.

An act declaring Kudzu to be a
noxious weed.

An act relating to pest control,
concerning the restricted use of
Endrin; authorizing the secretary
of agriculture to promulgate
rules and regulations.

An act relating to agriculture;
Concerning certified private
applicator's use of pesticides.

An act concerning public live-
stock markets; relating to
fees for inspection of
livestock.

A concurrent resolution memoral-
izing the President and Congress
of the United States not to
threaten nor place trade restric-

STATUS

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

Passed both
houses.

tions on the export of agricultural

products; or to threaten massive
importation of foreign agricul-
tural products.

GOVERNOR
SIGNED

4/13/81

4/8/81

4/13/81

4/10/81

4/7/81

Not required.



