Sen. Neil Arasmith

Sen. Ross Doyen

Sen. Richard Gannon

Sen. Gerald Karr

Sen. Don Montgomery

Sen. Joe Norvell

Sen. Ed Reilly

Sen. Dan Thiessen

Sen. Joe Warren

Legislative Staff:

Revisor's Office - Avis Souders

Research Department - Raney Gilliland

STATUS OF BILLS - 1981

SENATE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND SMALL BUSINESS

Senate Bills Considered	15		
House Bills Considered			
Killed in Senate Committee	0		
Killed in House Committee	0		
Senate Bills Held Over	6		
House Bills Held Over	0		
HCR Considered	1		
SCR Considered & Held Over	1		
Signed by the Governor	13		
Vetoed by the Governor	0		

SENATE BILLS STATUS **GOVERNOR** SIGNED BILL NO. Passed both 29 - An act concerning county 3/9/81 houses. fairs; exempting certain capital requirements. 31 - An act enacting the Missouri In House Federal River Compact; relating to & State Affairs the development and promo-Committee tion of barge traffic on the Missouri River. Incorporated in 41 - An act relating to agricultural land as defined S.B. 298 therein; prohibiting certain trusts from acquiring such land. 176 - An act relating to automatic No action. checkout systems; requiring individually marked prices on certain retail merchandise; defining certain terms; providing penalties. 201 - An act relating to small busi-No action. ness; establishing the small business energy act.

No action.

230 - An act creating the surety

small contractors.

bond guarantee program for

231 - An act creating the small con- No action

tractors' revolving loan fund.

STATUS OF BILLS - 1981

SENATE B	ILLS	<u>STATUS</u>	GOVERNOR SIGNED		
257 –	An act prohibiting purchase of identifiable imported meats with state general fund moneys.	In House Ag & Livestock Committee			
259 –	An act concerning county fairs; relating to tax levies.	Passed both houses.	4/14/81		
286 –	An act concerning stored grain; providing for type of security interest.	Passed both houses.	4/13/81		
298 –	An act concerning agricultural land; relating to the acquisition and use thereof.	Passed both houses.	4/23/81		
318 -	An act concerning public health; relating to the definition of adulterated food; certain exception.	Passed both houses.	4/17/81		
319 -	An act concerning public health relating to the inspection of meat and poultry.	Passed both houses.	4/17/81		
327 -	An act enacting the Kansas family farm development act.	No action.			
396 –	An act concerning certain corporations and limited partnerships relating to annual reports thereof to the secretary of state requiring certain information relating to agricultural land to be included.	On House Gen Orders 5/1/81			
SCR 1623 -	A concurrent resolution relating to the creation of an economic data base using common firm identifiers to analyze the position of small business in Kansas.	No action.			
HOUSE BILLS					
2046 -	An act relating to certain county fair associations.	Passed both houses.	4/9/81		
2142 -	An act concerning conservation districts; authorizing a special levy.	Passed both houses.	4/3/81		

STATUS OF BILLS - 1981

of the United States not to

tural products.

threaten nor place trade restrictions on the export of agricultural

products; or to threaten massive importation of foreign agricul-

	HOUSE BIL	L <u>S</u>	STATUS	GOVERNOR SIGNED
	2174 -	An act relating to beverage containers; declaring certain acts to be unlawful and prescribing certain penalties therefor.	Passed both houses.	4/13/81
	2457 –	An act declaring Kudzu to be a noxious weed.	Passed both houses.	4/8/81
	2458 –	An act relating to pest control, concerning the restricted use of Endrin; authorizing the secretary of agriculture to promulgate rules and regulations.		4/13/81
	2515 –	An act relating to agriculture; Concerning certified private applicator's use of pesticides.	Passed both houses.	4/10/81
	2516 –	An act concerning public live- stock markets; relating to fees for inspection of livestock.	Passed both houses.	4/7/81
HO	CR 5010 -	A concurrent resolution memoral- izing the President and Congress		Not required.

GOVERNOR